
KECEIVE~BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD (‘1 ~P~SOFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 5EP 10 2003

SiAfE OF ILLINOISILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC V ~
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 393-03-AC)
)

RICKY andJERRYHESS, )
)

Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Ricky andJerryHess
RuralRoute4
Box 102
Bloomington,Illinois 61704

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton thisdateI mailedfor filing with theClerkofthePollutionControlBoardof the

Stateof Illinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPEN

DUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

j~auft~~Michelle M. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: September8, 2003

THIS FILING SUBMITI’ED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFW~

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SEP1OZ°°3ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION -STATE OF ILUNO

pollution Control BoarILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)

Complainant, ) AC
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 393-03-AC)
)

RICKY and JERRY HESS, )
Respondents. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Ricky and Jerry Hess (collectively “Respondents”) are the present owners and

operators of a facility located south of Old Peoria Road and the abandoned railroad tracks, in

Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois. The property iscommonly known to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency as Bloomington/Hess.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1138135002.

3. That Respondents have owned and operated said faci1Lty~ataJItirnes:pertinenthereto

4. That on July 14, 2003, Dustin Burger of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his

inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.
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VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Dustin Burger during the course of his July 14,

2003 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter,

the “Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(l) of the Act, 415 ILCS 512l(p)(1)

(2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than September 30. 2003, unless otherwise

provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS5/31.1 (2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, afteran adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing: stsii,curred: by thelllinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for reviewof this Administrative
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Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

Ifany civil penaltyand/or hearing costs are not paidwithin the time prescribed by orderof the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is duei~p~to~and’includingthedate-thatpaymentIs

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.

r
L
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be fliedwithin

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

D
~ “-4/7~7/U-~t--1-~--- Date: q (a I~3
Renee Cipriano, Dire~or
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Michelle M. Ryan, Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM CU~’~~SEp 1 0 2003

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) S7?TE OF ILLINOIS

- ) ~°~~~tIO,iC~~?trnIBoardComplatnant, ) AC

v. ) (IEPA No. 393-03-AC)

RICKY and JERRY HESS, )
)

Respondents. )

FACILITY: Bloomington/Hess SITE CODE NO.: 1138135002

COUNTY: McLean CIVIL PENALTY: $1,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: July 14, 2003

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number(FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

5



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENWE�~E IV ED

CLERK’S OFFICE
AFFIDAVIT

SEP 102003

- STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

)
IEPADOCKETNO. 3q3-o~-4~

)
)

Respondent )

Affiant, Dustin Burger,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is afieldinspectoremployedbytheLandPollutionControlDivisionoftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. OnJuly 14, 2003between12:10P.M. and12:15P.M., Affiant conductedaninspectionof

thesitein McLeanCounty,Illinois, knownasBloomington/Hess,Illinois EnvironmentalProtection

AgencySiteNo. 1138135002.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidHesssiteby anon-siteinspectionwhich includedphotographingthe

site.

4. As a resultof the activities referredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe

InspectionReportform attachedheretoand madea part hereof,which, to the bestof Affiant’s

knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsandfactualconclusions

with respectto theBloomington/Hesssite.

SubscribedandSwornto beforeme

this~ ~dayof -~ ~ I
2003 SHARON IBARGER

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF IWNOIS
~ ~ C/~ MY CO~Ss~NEXP~ES.O9.16~6

NotaryPubh’c ~)

iN THE MATTER OF:

JerryandRickyHess,



County: McLean LPC#:
Location/Site Name: Bloomington/Hess
Date: 07/14/2003 Time: From 12:1OP
Inspector(s): Dustin Burger
No. of Photos Taken: # 4
Interviewed: NA

Jerry and Ricky Hess
RR4, Box 101
Bloomington,, Illinois 61704
217/287-2937

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE~3I~~E~3Y
Open Dump Inspection CheckIist~RK’S OFF~.

1138135002 SEP 10 2003_____ Region: 4 - Champaign

STATE OF ILLINO!5
~__,

To 12:1 5P Previo’i~gcW~t~’~’Ti/17/2002
Weather: Clear, calm, dry, 80s

- Est. Amt. of Waste: 240 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #
Complaint #: C02-149-CH

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

No D

~ECEJv~p
JIll 2 ‘~

SECTION DESCRIPTION A01 VIOL

~1~’~~

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS LI
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING LI
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS LI
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD LI
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging LI
(3) Open Burning LI
(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters LI
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors LI
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site LI

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 1138135002--Hess
Inspection Date: 07/14/2003

— (7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire LI
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire LI

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 81 2.101 (a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION LI
12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION LI

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND LI
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LII) PCB; (LII) CIRCUIT COURT LI
CASE_NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED_ON:14.

15. OTHER: LI
LI
LI
LI
LI
LI

Signature of Inspector(s)
Informational Notes
1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutoryand regulatory references herein are provided forconvenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental ProtectionAct shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
BureauofLand

LPC#1138135002—McLeanCounty
Bloomington/Hess
July 14, 2003 -

Inspector:Dustin Burger ri/b
GIS Info: N 40.512639W89.118500

Narrative Inspection Report

~p4I conductedan opendumpinginspectionattheabovereferencedpropertyonJuly 14, ~ ~J

2003from approximately12:10to 12:15P.M. This inspectionwasconductedto
determinetheregulatorystatusandevaluatecompliancewith theEnvironmental
ProtectionAct (Act) andTitle 35 Illinois AdministrativeCode,SubtitleG: Land
Pollution (Regulations).Fourphotosandno samplesweretaken. Theweatherwasclear,
calm, anddry, with temperaturesin the80s.

This siteclaimsto beametalrecyclingyard. Both theCountyZoningand Health
Departmentshavereceivednumerouscomplaintsregardingtheunkeptproperty. The
local State’sAttorney Brian Hugghasaskedfor IEPAhelpsincethis facility wasin
existencebeforethecountyenactedits junkyardordinanceandthereforewas“grand
fathered”asanunregulatedfacility undercountyregulations. -

Thesiteconsistsofabatteredold homeandequipmentstorageshed.Thesurrounding
yardandpropertyis litteredwith debris. Muchofthematerialis metallic in natureand
couldbesalvaged,but thereis no semblanceof orderto themess. Metal partsare
scatteredthroughoutthepropertyin overgrownfieldsratherthanbeingneatlystackedor
piledwheretheycouldbe retrievedfor recycling. Most ofthemetalpilesalsocontained
non-recyclablematerialssuchasscrapwood,plastic,or landscapewaste. Thefield
behindthe equipmentshedwaslitteredwith white goodsandis overgrownwith weeds
Becauseoftheextensivevegetation,it wasobviousmanyofthepiles ofdebrishadbeen
presentfor an extendedlengthoftime.

Ricky andJerryHessweresentan ACWN on July 23, 2002,whichwasinitially rejected
for service. I handdeliveredanACWN to theHessbrotherson 8/16/2002andexplained
that theAgencyconsideredall thematerialaccumulatedon thepropertywastesthat
neededto beremovedto aproperlypermittedfacility.

I re-inspectedthe siteon October17,2002andfoundonly a smallpile of metalnearthe
roadhadbeenremoved. TheAgencygrantedaverbalrequestto extendthedeadlinefor
removalto March 1, 2003 asthebrothersindicatedtheywereworking duringtheharvest
seasonandwould not beableto removeanywastesuntil thecropswereout.



LPC#1138135002—McLeanCounty

BloomingtonlHess

Current Inspection

My currentinspectionconsistedofa inspectionofthepropertyform thepublic right-of-
way. I did not seeanyoftheHessfamily whenI arrived,andI wasconcernedaboutthe
presenceof severaldogsthatroamedthesite. From thecountyroad,I couldseethatall
ofthewastematerialshadnot beenremoved.Thefield northeastofthehousestill
containedwood,metal,andpallets@hoto2),while theyard in front of thehousestill had
old refrigerators,lawn equipment,autos,wood,metal,andtwo old air-conditioners
(photo 1). Thedriveto theeastofthehousewasstill strewnwith white goods,metal,old
doors,a tire,andothermaterials.

RegulatedStatus

This site is regulatedasan opendump. No effort hasbeenmadeto segregaterecyclable
materialsfrom otherwastes. In addition,thematerialis scatteredovera largeareaandis
overgrownwith vegetation.

Apparent violations observedduring this inspection:

EnvironmentalProtectionAct. 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq.(formerlyIll. Rev.Stat.Ch. 111
1/2, 1001 et. seq.) {hereinaftercalledthe“Act”}

#1 Pursuantto Section2 1(a) oftheAct, no personshallcauseorallow theopen
dumpingof anywaste.

A violation of Section2 1(a) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:evidenceof open
dumping of wastewasobservedduring the inspection.

#2 Pursuantto Section21(d)(1)oftheAct, no personshallconductandwaste-
storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposaloperationwithoutapermit

A violation of Section21(d)(1)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:evidenceof
the operation ofa waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation without a permit wasobservedduring the inspection.

#3 Pursuantto Section21(d)(2)oftheAct, no personshallconductandwaste-
storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationin violation ofany
regulationsorstandardsadoptedby thePollutionControlBoard.

A violationof Section21 (d)(2)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:evidenceof
the operation ofa waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation in violation of regulations adoptedby theBoard was observed
during the inspection.
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LPC#l 138135002—McLeanCounty
Bloomington/Hess

#4 Pursuantto Section2 1(e) oftheAct, no personshalldispose,treat,storeor
abandonanywasteor transportany wasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,
storage,orabandonment,exceptatasiteor facility whichmeetstherequirements
of this Act andofregulationsandstandardsthereunder.

A violation ofSection21(e) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:wastewas
disposed,stored,or abandonedat this site which doesnot meet the
requirements ofthe Act and of regulations and standardsthereunder.

#5 Pursuantto Section21Q~)(l)oftheAct, no oneshall causeorallow theopen
dumpingofanywastein amannerwhichresultsin litter.

A violation ofSection2l(p)(l) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:wastewas
opendumped at this site resulting in litter.

35 Illinois AdministrativeCode.(Title 35: EnvironmentalProtection,SubtitleG: Land
Pollution,ChapterI: Pollution ControlBoard) [Regulations]

#6 Pursuantto Section812.101(a)oftheRegulations,All persons,exceptthose
specificallyexemptedby Section21(d)oftheAct, shallsubmitto theAgencyan
applicationfor apermit to developandoperatea landfill.

A violationof Section812.101(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:this waste
managementsite has not submitted an application to theAgencyfor a permit
to developand operatea landfill.
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LPC#1 1381 35002--McLean County
alcomingtoflfrless
July 14, 2003 Inspection
Site Sketch

INot to Scale
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• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

- DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC #1138135002--McLean County
Bloomington/Hess
FOS File

DATE: July 14, 2003
TIME: 12:10-12:15 A.M.
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: Dusfin Burger
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1138135002-07142003-001 .jpg
COMMENTS:
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• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

- DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC #1138135002--McLean County
Bloomington/Hess
FOS File

DATE: July 14, 2003
TIME: 12:10-12:15 A.M.
DIRECTION: Southeast
PHOTO by: Dustin Burger
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1138135002—07142003-002.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

- DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC #1138135002—Mclean County
Bloomington/Hess
FOS File

DATE: July 14, 2003
TIME: 12:10-12:15 A.M.
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: Dustin Burger
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1138135002—07142003-003.Jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

- DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #1138135002—Mclean County
Bloomington/Hess
FOS File

DATE: July 14, 2003
TIME: 12:10-12:15 A.M.
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: Dustin Burger
PHOTO FILE NAME:
1138135002—07142003-OO4Jpg
COMMENTS:



PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycerti~that I did on the
8

th day of September,2003 sendby overnightmail to the

ChampaignRegional Office of the Illinois EPA, a true and correct copy of the following

instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP

INSPECTIONCHECKLIST for handdelivery

To: Ricky andJerryHess
RuralRoute4
Box 102
Bloomington,Illinois 61704

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentsonthesame

dateby CertifiedMail with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~ ~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ONRECYCLED PAPER




